Office of the City Manager 491 East Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603





www.cityofhomer-ak.gov

citymanager@cityofhomer-ak.gov (p) 907-235-8121 x2222 (f) 907-235-3148

Memorandum 21-200

TO:	Mayor Castner and Homer City Council
FROM:	Rob Dumouchel, City Manager
DATE:	November 2, 2021
SUBJECT:	Update to Ordinance 21-63

At the October 25th Council meeting, the Council chose to postpone a decision on Ordinance 21-63 to our November meeting. During Committee of the Whole, there was a lot of discussion regarding the ordinance and the type of information that would be required for the Council to get to a point where they would be willing to adopt Ordinance 21-63. Inspired by that discussion, I have created a substitute ordinance which hopefully provides the information the Council was seeking in order to more confidently make a decision on the matter. The substituted memo ultimately does the same thing as the original draft, however, it takes a different pathway to explaining the concept. This memo contains some discussion of the substitute ordinance.

Natural Gas Line Bond and Special Assessment District Origins

Ordinance 13-02 created the Natural Gas Distribution Special Assessment District and Ordinance 13-03(S)(2) authorized the bond for up to \$12,700,000. The City signed an agreement with Enstar in 2013 which defined our contribution in aid of construction. The natural gas distribution system extension was constructed thereafter. Enstar owns, operates, and maintains the main.

Free Main Allowance

Enstar provides a refund to the City called a free main allowance (FMA) when new customers connect to the gas line. FMA is explained in more detail in §602 Enstar's tariff (attached to this document). It is also discussed in section 11 of the agreement between the City and Enstar which was signed in 2013 (also attached). The City will receive FMA payments for ten calendar years following construction.

Year	FMA Payments	Year	FMA Payments
2015	\$1,302,822	2019	\$114,996
2016	\$169,998	2020	\$88,006
2017	\$130,242	2021 (to date)	\$38,961
2018	\$144,120	TOTAL	\$1,989,145

There is not much guidance in the tariff or the City's contract with Enstar regarding use of FMA. Our agreement has the following language:

The CITY may distribute the refund entitlements, credit the refund against assessments due the CITY under the HSAD, make special assessment bond payments (related to financing the HSAD), deposit the refund in a fund used as security for said special assessment bonds, <u>or may make such use of the refund</u> <u>as it determines to be appropriate (emphasis added)</u>.

To date, the only thing on which the City has spent FMA funds is the payoff of the gas line bond earlier in 2021. \$1,971,808 of the \$2,459,945 payoff came from FMA.

Additional Natural Gas-Related Appropriations

Throughout the life of the gas line, the City has put approximately \$663,119 from non-gas line-related funds into supporting gas line-related purposes. These investments include paying assessments, retrofitting facilities, etc. The table below identifies some of the known appropriations.

Ordinance	General Fund	Utility Fund	Harbor Fund
Ord. 12-46	\$50,165		
Ord 13-19(A)(S)	\$148,319	\$76,461	
Ord 14-07	\$34,089		
Ord 14-22(A)		\$18,562	\$64,708
Ord 15-21	\$68,524		\$202,291
TOTAL	\$301,097	\$95,023	\$266,999

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Ordinance 21-63(S)

Enclosures:

- 1. Excerpt of Enstar Tariff (§602)
- 2. 2013 Contract with Enstar
- 3. Gas Fund 175 Spreadsheet from Finance Department

RCA No. 4 Second Revision Cancelling **First Revision**

59

59

§602 Extension of Mains

§602a General

The Utility will construct the facilities necessary to extend a Gas Distribution Main (a "Main Extension") to any location within its certificated area if the Main Extension is economically feasible and does not cause an unreasonable added cost burden to be borne by existing Customers. With the exception of Feeder Mains described in Section 602f(4) below, each Main Extension must be considered individually for economic feasibility. A Main Extension may involve one or more Participants.

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

§602b Costs to Construct

The Utility will calculate the costs to construct each Main Extension. These costs are based on the facilities necessary to provide service and include Mains, underground service pipes, meters, regulators, etc., as well as the engineering and supervision necessary to design and construct the facilities to meet all legal and safety requirements (including applicable overhead costs).

(602b(1)) Standard Construction Costs

In calculating the costs to construct a Main Extension, the Utility will use the Standard Construction Costs (Sheet 236) applicable for the year of construction.

On or before May 1 of each year, the Utility will, by tariff advice letter, file the Standard Construction Costs applicable for the next calendar year. The Standard Construction Costs filed will be calculated by using the actual average cost per foot of the construction of two-inch Main Extensions for the previous five years subject to a 10% increase C limitation over the previous approved cost per foot. For example, if the approved C Standard Construction Cost for a given year (Year 1) is \$20.00 per foot, and the С calculated five year average for the next year (Year 2) is \$23.00, the 10% increase С limitation would apply and the new revised Standard Construction Cost for the next year С (Year 2) would be \$22.00. Further, when computing the Standard Construction Cost for С Year 3, the increase limitation will be based upon the revised Standard Construction Cost С for Year 2 of \$22.00. С

RECEIVED

APR 3 0 2018

STATE OF ALASKA REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

Sheet No.

Sheet No.

 RCA No. 4	Original Cancelling	Sheet No	60	NOV 22 1999 State of Aleske Regulatory Commission of Alask
 ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natural	Gas Company		nogulatory ourmaandis of Micea
The U cost to Exten existin unique or str constr asphal access engine §602b(If the s the cos If the a will be §602b(Charges upgrade addition	 b(2) Charges in Excess of Jtility may include Charge o construct a Main Extension and which could can ge Customers if only State charges would include, eam crossings; construct uction and permitting in eat removal and replacem highway. Charges for the main Excess of T size of the Main Extension to construct will be based actual cost of construction refunded to the Participart of the system Upgrass in excess of Standard of the to those in the area be able to the able	ges in Excess of Stan sion for items which ause an undue addite adard Construction C but are not limited to tion in swamp, han ecologically fragile ar ent; or, construction these items will b wo Inches n that is required for ed on the Utility's est n is less than the Utility at. <u>wo Enches</u> n that is required for ed on the Utility's est n is less than the Utility at.	are particularl ional cost bu costs were use , costs for: the rd rock, or f eas; road bore in the right- be based on service is in e timate of actual lity's estimate nay include th ial Customer' as a load requ	y unique to that Main rden to be borne by d. Examples of such construction of river rozen ground areas; s, open cut crossings, of-way of a limited the Utility's current excess of two inches, al construction costs. , then the difference
Pursuant to:	99-94(2)	Effective	May 16, 200	1

RCA No. 4 **16th Revision** Cancelling 15th Revision

Sheet No.	61
Sheet 140.	01

Sheet No. 61

STATE OF ALASKA REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALASKA

APR 30 2021

RECEIVED

ENSTAR ENSTAR Natural Gas Company

§602b(5) Calculation

For Main Extensions utilizing Standard Construction Costs, the costs to construct a Main Extension will be the total of the footage for a two-inch Main necessary to provide service multiplied by the applicable Standard Construction Cost plus any Charges in Excess of Standard Costs. For Main Extensions requiring pipe in excess of two inches, the costs to construct the Main Extension will be calculated in accordance with Section 602b(3) above.

§602c Free Main Allowance

In determining if a Main Extension is economically feasible, the Utility will calculate a Free Main Allowance. This allowance is an estimate of the amount of Main expenditure that can be incurred for an "average" Customer of each class without significant adverse effect to the existing Customer base.

§602c(1) Standard Load Allowances

In calculating the Free Main Allowance for a Main Extension, the Utility will use the Standard Load Allowances (Sheet 236) applicable for the year of construction. On or before May 1 of each year, the Utility will, by tariff advice letter, file Standard Load Allowances and supporting documentation applicable for the next calendar year. The Standard Load Allowances will be the actual average embedded plant cost per Customer for each Customer class as of the end of the prior calendar year less that prior calendar year's cost per Customer (by class) for meter assemblies and Service Lines. These per Customer costs will be calculated using the methodology accepted by the Commission in the Utility's most recent cost of service study. For computing average loads the Utility will use the following:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2022</u>		C
Average G1 load	143	143	Mcf per year	
Average G2 load	371	373	Mcf per year	Ι
Average G3 load	1,169	1,173	Mcf per year	Ι
Average G4 load	7,370	7,408	Mcf per year	Ι
	Average G2 load Average G3 load	Average G1 load143Average G2 load371Average G3 load1,169	Average G1 load143143Average G2 load371373Average G3 load1,1691,173	Average G1 load143143Mcf per yearAverage G2 load371373Mcf per yearAverage G3 load1,1691,173Mcf per year

A No. 4 _	First Revision Cancelling Original	Sheet No	62 62	MAR 2 1 2012
ENSTA	B ENSTAR Natur	al Gas Company		REGULATORY COMMISSION OF ALAS
Th to Cu all	connect directly to and stomer) from the propo	l begin taking servic osed Main Extension of the Participant's	e (thereb at the ti estimate	d permanent annual load
§602d	Evaluation of Economi	c Feasibility		
abo to Ma §6 abo	ove do not exceed the sum become consuming Custo ain Extension is considere 502d(2) If the costs to cove exceed the total of the cost of the cost of the total of the cost	n of the Free Main Allo omers on the Main Extended ed economically feasible construct a Main Extended he Free Main Allowar	wance for ension at t e. nsion as ace for all	computed in Section 602b r all Participants anticipated the time of construction, the computed in Section 602b l Participants anticipated to ne time of construction, the
Ut	ility may require an Adva ee Main Allowances from	nce of the cost of the l	Main Exte	ension above the total of the
Tariff Ac	dvice No. 221-4	Effec	tive	MAY 14, 2012
	ENSTAR Natural Gas			

.

RCA No. 4	Original	Sheet No.	63	RECEIVED
	Cancelling			NOV 22 1999
		Sheet No.		State of Aleska
ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natura	I Gas Company	,	Regulatory Commission of Ala
56020 M	ain Extension Advance	c		
Main Ext	tension Advances may be n Contribution in Aid of	e in the form of a Ma		
Aid of Co	onstruction when the esti- ent to avoid an undue cost	mated total load duri	ng the life of the	
0	e(1) <u>Calculation of Initian</u> calculation of Initian Calculation of Initian		by taking the e	xcess of the costs to
constr	uct over the total of the	Free Main Allowan	ice for all Partic	ipants anticipated to
	ne consuming Customers total Advance required for			of construction. This
	-			
total n Advan for the	ally, the total Advance r umber of Participants. H ces, as long as the sum of e entire Main Extension	lowever, the Particip of all of the Advance n. The individual	ants can agree to es equals the tota	o unequal individual al Advance required
calcula	ted as provided in Sectio	n $602f(4)$ below.		
		····		
Pursuant to:				

Issued By: ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, A Division of SEMCO ENERGY, Inc.

By:

Daniel M. Dieckgraeff

Title: Vice President, Rates and Planning

				1
RCA No. 4	Original	Sheet No.	<u> 64 </u>	RECEIVED
· .	Cancelling			NOV 22 1999
		Sheet No.		State of Alaska Regulatory Convnission of Alaska
ENSTAF	ENSTAR Natura	I Gas Company		LEGmental Amaranan and
§602	e(2) Customer Addition	<u>s</u>		<i>.</i>
E C yc C E: U th	602e(2)(a) Any previou xtension, except a Feed ustomer who was not a P ear of construction and fo ustomer will become a xtension Advance, a prora tility will calculate the n e applicable Standard Lo ustomer joins the system.	er Main, must be rec articipant in the Main r two full calendar yea Participant and will ated share of the origin ew consuming Custor	omputed whe Extension is irs following. be required hal Main Extension ner's Free M	added in the calendar The new consuming I to pay, as a Main ension Advance. The Iain Allowance using
tw	02e(2)(b) Any new co o full calendar years fo juired to pay a prorated sh	-	year of cons	struction will not be
§602e((3) <u>Refunds</u>			
Ext of nev cale refu	<i>De(3)(a)</i> Refunds will rension Advances except Advances received from a consuming Customers endar year of its construc- ends will be calculated and r year's Participant and C	for Feeder Mains, pro new Participants plus directly served by ction and for two full d paid by the Utility ar	rata, equal in the Free Ma the Main Ex calendar yea mually by Ap	total to the amount ain Allowance from atension during the ars following. These oril 1 based upon the
Pursuant to: U-99-93(2) / U	J-99-94(2)	Effective	May 16, 200	1
- sued By: <u>ENS</u>	[AR Natural Gas Comp	any, A Division of Sl	EMCO ENEF	
: an	Dieckgrzeff	Title: Vice Presider		

Ć

	Star En Star En Sta	tion, refunds on Advances of to the amount or directly served or until the event tion, which event ty quarterly we poon the prevent n. (c) After the onstruction: (3)(c)(i) F	he two full will be ca in the Main nt of the I yed by the I end of ten f er occurs ea within one r ious calence e end of ten	l calendar ye llculated for Extension exe Free Main A Main Extensio full calendar y rlier. These re nonth follow lar quarter's	ears following those Participa cept for Feeder llowance for e on until all of t years following efunds will be c ing the end of Customer add	RECEIVED NOV 22 1999 State of Aleska Regulatory Commission of Al the calendar year of ants who have Main Mains, prorata, equal each new consuming he Advance has been the calendar year of calculated and paid by the calendar quarter ditions to the Main
		b(b) After the final of the field of the	he two full will be ca in the Main nt of the I yed by the I end of ten f er occurs ea within one r ious calence e end of ten	l calendar ye llculated for Extension exe Free Main A Main Extensio full calendar y rlier. These re nonth follow lar quarter's	ears following those Participa cept for Feeder llowance for e on until all of t years following efunds will be c ing the end of Customer add	the calendar year of ants who have Main Mains, prorata, equal each new consuming he Advance has been the calendar year of alculated and paid by the calendar quarter ditions to the Main
	construct Extension in total Custome refunded construct the Utilitic based up Extension \$602e(3) con \$602e	tion, refunds on Advances of to the amount or directly served or until the event tion, which event ty quarterly we poon the prevent n. (c) After the onstruction: (3)(c)(i) F	will be ca in the Main nt of the H yed by the M end of ten f er occurs ea vithin one r ious calence e end of ten	Iculated for Extension exercise Free Main A Main Extension ull calendar y rlier. These re- nonth follow lar quarter's	those Participa cept for Feeder llowance for e on until all of t years following efunds will be c ing the end of Customer ado	ants who have Main Mains, prorata, equal each new consuming he Advance has been the calendar year of calculated and paid by the calendar quarter ditions to the Main
(;) (;)	çc §602e	$\frac{1}{(3)(c)(i)}$		full calendar	years following	the calendar year of
(°	•		for Main Fr			
(j ·		be refunded by		tension Depo April of the e		remaining Advance
	-				ibutions in Aid on-refundable.	of Construction, all
	§602e(3)(d refunded e	d) In no cas exceed the amo	•			the amount totally
	Main Exte	· •	e may requ	uest a report		with an outstanding added to the Main
	<i>§602e(4)</i> <u>Inte</u> The Utility sha		rest on Mai	n Extension A	dvances.	
1	irsuant to: 99-93(2) / U-99-94	.(2)		Effective	May 16, 20	01

	Pursuant to: U-99-93(2) /		Effective May 1	6, 2001
			· · · · ·	
			• •	
			· · ·	
.				
		· · ·		
	Gover	nmental agency. The cabove and the total Adv	request gas service to their prop costs to construct are calculated vance is calculated as provided f	in accordance with Section
	A sta		Advance generally involves a	
			rally fall into one of the followi Contribution in Aid of Constru	
		ypes of Main Extension		
	ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natur	al Gas Company	
Уг			Sheet No	State of Aleska Regulatory Commission of Ale:
N	CA 110.4	Cancelling	Sheet No. <u>66</u>	
R	CA No.4	Original	Sheet No. 66	RECEIVED

Title: Vice President, Rates and Planning

Daniel M. Dieckgraeff

By:

RCA No. 4	Original	Sheet No.	67	receivel
	Cancelling	Sheet No.		NOV 22 1999
ENSTA	ENSTAR Natura	I Gas Company		State of Alaske Regulatory Commission of Al-
Mai Sub insta subo Util a de	Section 602b above. 602f(2)(b) The Utility with Sections 602c through 5602f(2)(b)(i) The to 602e(1) (i.e., for the entitive	a that is being subdivid- ential or commercial co- system to serve an enti- n stages, will be constr is type of Main Extension will calculate the costs will calculate the costs of the cost of the cost of the cost of the 602e above except that otal Advance calculated re project) shall be paid refunds provided for to the developer. If an owance only, the refund	onstruction, we ire subdivision tructed at the ons are gener s to construct cessary Adva cessary Adva d in accordance d by the devel in Section additional C	 chich contemplate the on or a portion of a sole discretion of the ally entered into with chick in accordance with ances in accordance ce with Section oper. 602e(3) shall be ustomer generates a
· ·	· ·			· ·
Pursuant to U-99-93(2) /		Effective	May 16, 2001	-
Issued By: EN	STAR Natural Gas Comp	any, A Division of SE	EMCO ENER	GY, Inc.

RCA No.	4 <u>Original</u> Cancelling	Sheet No	68 RECEIVED
		Sheet No	NOV 22 1999 State of Alaska
ENS	ENSTAR Nat	ural Gas Company	Regulatory Commission of Ala:
	Under AS 29.46, local go known a local improvem with a sponsoring govern service into a LID.	ent district (LID). The Util nment body (SGB) for the p	<u>Districts</u> a special assessment district, also ity may enter into an agreement purpose of extending natural gas to construct in accordance with
	<i>§602f(3)(b)</i> The Uti	lity will calculate any necessa 602e above, except that:	ary Advances in accordance with
	0 51 7 7 7 7	The total Advance calculate e entire project) shall be paid	ed in accordance with Section by the SGB.
	calculated for and prefund of Free Main	paid to the SGB. If a new co	in Section 602e(3) shall be onsuming Customer generates a will be paid on a quarterly basis
	notification of completi	on and an invoice for the A	ithin thirty days of receipt of dvance from the Utility. Any utstanding after thirty days will
	that refunds made to SC applied on behalf of th	GB for the previous year unc	tility with a sworn verification ler Section 602e(3) have been a accordance with the SGB's d this Section 602f(3).
Pursuar U-99-93	nt to: (2) / U-99-94(2)	Effective	lay 16, 2001
Issued By: J	ENSTAR-Natural Gas C	ompany, A Division of SEM	ACO ENERGY, Inc.

R	CA No. 4 Original Cancelling	Sheet No. 69	RECEIVED - NOV 22 1999
		Sheet No	State of Aleska Regulatory Commission of Alesk
-	ENSTAR ENSTAR Natur	ral Gas Company	
	area and links a populated economically feasible on it inequitable apportionment o the Participants directly com	istribution Main that extends the area downstream to the Utility's s own, and in the view of the U f costs if the Advance necessary necting to the Feeder Main. Utility will allocate the Feeder	system supply. It is not Itility, would result in an were borne exclusively by
	Participants directly connec Extensions constructed dowr	cting to the Feeder Main and astream of the Feeder Main.	to Participants on Main
	$ \int \frac{602f(4)(a)}{602b} $ The Utility Section 602b above.	y will calculate the costs to cons	struct in accordance with
		sions of Section 602e above will g s except as provided below:	generally apply to Feeder
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	to connect directly to a on Main Extensions c	e Utility will estimate the number the Feeder Main, and the number constructed downstream of the Fe our full calendar years thereafter.	of Participants it expects
	accordance with Sect	total Advance for the Feed tion 602e(1) will be divided b determined in Sub-Section Main Component".	y the total number of
	Pursuant to: U-99-93(2) / U-99-94(2)	Effective May 16	5, 2001
Issu By:	ed By: ENSTAR Natural Gas Cor <u>USUM</u> Daniel M. Dieckgraeff	Apany, A Division of SEMCO E Title: Vice President, Rates	

	Original Cancelling	Sheet No Sheet No		RECEIVE NOV 22 1999 State of Aleska Regulatory Commission of
ENSTA D_	ENSTAR Natura	al Gas Company		
	Participant who direct Extension constructed Feeder Main for gas so §602f(4)(b)(iv) The	e Feeder Main Compor tly connects to the Feeder d downstream of the Fe ervice until the total Adv e Feeder Main Compo of Construction. There	r Main or partie eeder Main wi ance is collecte ment will be	cipates in any Main no relies upon the d. a non-refundable
	Main Component. $\S 602f(4)(c)$ Participants Feeder Main will not be re the Feeder Main Compon identified and explained in	ent. The Feeder Main	e Main Extens Component	ion Agreement for will be separately
E N	<i>§602f(4)(d)</i> A Developi Extension constructed dow Main Component for each such Main Extension.		lain must add t	o its cost a Feeder
	•			
· · ·	• •			
Υ.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

	RCA No. 4	Original	Sheet No.	71	d i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	CEIVED
		Cancelling	•			
	\		Sheet No.			/ 22 1999
	ENSTAI	ENSTAR Nati	ural Gas Compan	у		ite of Alaska Commission of Ala
	The Util portion of writing, complied backfillin The Utili Construc Utility. I backfill ti total Ma extension Failure of	of the trenching and b standards of performa d with prior to comm ng. ity will credit the Part tion for the amount In no case will this cr he extension less the c in Extension Deposi t. f a Participant, or the	ion, allow Participants, backfilling of a Main E ance, safety, inspection, nencement and accepta ticipant's Main Extensi of work performed by edit be in excess of the cost of inspection nor w t or Contribution in Participant's appointed	Axtension. The U insurance and be ance of any Parti on Advance or C the Participant Utility's estimat vill the credit exce Aid of Construct agent, to compl	tility will est onding which cipant trench ontribution is and accepted ed cost to tre ed the amoun- ction for that y with the st	ablish in must be ning and n Aid of d by the ench and nt of the at given andards
(Extension	cost to construct and	result in additional ch the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos	it or Contrib	ution in
Ċ	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in
Ċ.	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in
Ċ	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in
Ć	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in
(· · ·	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in
	Extension Aid of Co	cost to construct and onstruction. The Utili	the Participant's Main ity is not obligated to a	Extension Depos accept or provide	it or Contrib	ution in

	e a fighte e			
RCA No. 4	Original	Sheet No.	72	RECEIVED
	Cancelling			NOV 22 1999
		Sheet No.		State of Aleske Regulatory Commission of Aleska
ENSTA	ENSTAR Natu	ral Gas Company		กษฐานสามารี จะสถาสารราชา รา
At all ti the Poin Participa in Aid o <i>§602i</i> I No line o required	nt of Delivery regardle ant supplied trenching a f Construction, or were nitiation of Line Cons construction or clearing Advances, contribution eived by the Utility, pr	-	ties have be ension Depo nitiated under ermits and rel	en constructed using sits, or Contributions r this section until all ated documents have
The Parti- proper ga Participar	s Service Connection	tility specific easements a to that Participant's location ts and rights-of-way cont	tion. Failure	e on the part of the

Pursuant to:	
U-99-93(2) / U-99-94(2	2)

Daniel M. Dieckgraeff

By:

C

Effective May 16, 2001

issued By: ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, A Division of SEMCO ENERGY, Inc.

Title: Vice President, Rates and Planning

RCA No.4	Original	Sheet No. 73	RECEIVED
_	Cancelling	Sheet No.	NOV 22 1999 State of Aleska
ENSTAR	ENSTAR Natura	l Gas Company	Regulatory Commission of Alask
	eposit or Contribution re	ayment shall be in writing and	shan set total are amount

its tariff provision as necessary to remove the inequity by entering into an agreement with the Participant(s) and reporting the agreement to the Commission.

or more Participants (or its existing Customers), the Utility may modify the application of

Pursuant to: U-99-93(2) / U-99-94(2)

Daniel M. Dieckgraeff

By:

Effective May 16, 2001

Issued By: ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, A Division of SEMCO ENERGY, Inc.

Title: Vice President, Rates and Planning

THIS AGREEMENT made this day of March, 2013, by and between ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, a division of SEMCO Energy, Inc., whose address is 3000 Spenard Road, P. O. Box 190288, Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288 (hereafter "ENSTAR"), and the City of Homer, whose address is 491 East Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska 99603 (hereafter "CITY").

WHEREAS, ENSTAR is a gas distribution public utility which provides natural gas service subject to tariff on file with the Regulatory Commission of Alaska and is authorized to provide said service within the CITY, and

WHEREAS, the CITY is in the process of forming a natural gas distribution special assessment district (hereafter "HSAD") consisting of the lots and tracts within the CITY area as shown on Attachment "A", for the purpose of installing a natural gas distribution system extension (hereafter "System"), and

WHEREAS, the System, which will be an extension of ENSTAR's existing system, will be constructed and ultimately the responsibility of, and be owned and operated by ENSTAR, its successors or assigns, and,

WHEREAS, said System must be installed to ENSTAR's specifications, by ENSTAR or by a contractor approved by ENSTAR in order for ENSTAR to connect to the System and to assume full responsibility for the System, and

WHEREAS, Section 602 of ENSTAR's tariff governs System extensions.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises ENSTAR and the CITY agree as follows:

For a contribution in aid of construction (CIAC) in an amount not to exceed 1. \$12,160,632 calculated in accordance with Section 602 of ENSTAR's tariff and subject to the provisions below, ENSTAR will construct an extension of its natural gas distribution system of approximately 392,000 feet of 2" High Density Polyethylene Pipe to allow service to all lots and tracts within the HSAD as depicted on Attachment "A" to this Agreement. ENSTAR may elect (but shall not be obligated) to construct the System to accommodate future customer load, but all costs to accommodate future load in excess of the CIAC stated above will be borne solely by ENSTAR. This Agreement does not provide for the connection of a service line from the System to the property owner or customer's facilities. The cost, terms and conditions for the connection of a service line is governed by a separate Service Line Agreement between ENSTAR and the individual property owner or customer which must be executed before natural gas can be provided to said facilities. The not to exceed CIAC referenced above is an estimate calculated in accordance with Section 602 of ENSTAR's Tariff. This is a total project cost estimate used to calculate property assessments in the HSAD and for the purposes of seeking project financing. The parties agree to the 42 following provisions with respect to the CIAC.

(a) Construction of the System will occur in two Phases. Phase I is planned for
the 2013 construction season and Phase II is planned for the 2014 construction season. The not to

F:\506742\205\00301524.DOC

SA# 381515893

Page 1 of 9

ER# 4133760003

exceed CIAC applies to the total System and to both Phases and construction seasons. ENSTAR
 agrees that if construction is delayed and cannot be completed until 2015, the not to exceed CIAC
 and the final CIAC based upon the actual costs described below apply and remain in effect.
 (b) ENSTAR agrees that if the total project cost exceeds the not to exceed CIAC

(b) ENSTAR agrees that if the total project cost exceeds the not to exceed CIAC, it will be responsible for the excess, and will not ask the CITY for an additional contribution.

(c) ENSTAR agrees that the actual CIAC may be less than the not to exceed CIAC. In accordance with the provisions of Section 7 below, ENSTAR agrees to invoice the CITY for its actual costs of construction on a time and materials basis. For the purposes of this contract, actual cost means:

10 (1) Labor costs for work performed by ENSTAR employees plus
 11 allowable administrative and construction overheads at the rates established by the State of Alaska
 12 Annual Systems Audit for 2013 reimbursable construction projects.
 13 (2) The actual contract cost for installation of pipe by a qualified third

13 (2) The actual contract cost for installation of pipe by a qualified third 14 party contractor. ENSTAR agrees that there will be no mark-ups, overhead or profit charged on
 15 third-party contracts.

16 (3) The actual contract cost of all other third-party contracts, including,
17 but not limited to, surveyors. ENSTAR agrees that there will be no mark-ups, overhead or profit
18 charged on third-party contracts.

(4) The actual cost of all project materials, plus a markup on material
handled by ENSTAR employees to compensate ENSTAR for its administrative and construction
overheads at the rates established by the State of Alaska Annual Systems Audit for 2013
reimbursable construction projects. ENSTAR agrees that inventory overheads will not apply if
materials are delivered directly to the construction site.
(d) The CITY reserves the right to examine or audit all financial records directly

(d) The CITY reserves the right to examine or audit all financial records directly
 related to this project and the invoices submitted to the CITY. This includes, but is not limited to,
 contracts, invoices, timesheets, and other relevant documents.

2. ENSTAR shall perform, or have performed, all studies, analyses, engineering, contracting, acquisition, construction, supervision, testing, acceptance and other acts necessary to construct the System.

3. ENSTAR shall install the System within existing easements and right-of-ways where natural gas lines may be installed or it will obtain easements as needed where existing easements and right-of-ways are not adequate. ENSTAR's inability to secure the necessary easements and/or right-of-ways shall be considered reasonable cause under paragraph 15 of this Agreement.

4. ENSTAR shall own the System; however, if at any time before the end of the useful life of the System, ENSTAR or its successors or assigns formally abandons natural gas service to any lot or tract shown on Attachment "A," excluding abandonment of service lines or related plant then, ENSTAR shall, upon written demand by the CITY, convey to the CITY all of ENSTAR's rights, title and interest in that part of the System abandoned, including any unrefunded construction deposits.

42 43

28

29

30

31 32

33

34

35 36 37

38

39

40

41

5

6

7

8

5. The CITY makes no warranties of title, quality or fitness for a particular use and specifically denies any warranty or responsibility of any kind with respect to the engineering, construction, location, condition or completeness of the System.

6. ENSTAR shall assume full responsibility for all aspects of the System, including but not limited to the System's maintenance, upkeep and safety. ENSTAR agrees to maintain and operate the System at ENSTAR's sole expense for the useful life of the System or until gas service is discontinued in accordance with applicable law. Additionally, excluding incidents which arise in whole or in part from the negligent acts or omissions of the CITY or its personnel that cause bodily injury or death or physical damage to tangible property, ENSTAR agrees to indemnify, save, hold harmless and defend the CITY for and from any and all claims, charges and suits arising in whole or in part out of the engineering, construction, location, operation, use or any condition of the System, or arising from ENSTAR's failure to obtain necessary permits, authorizations, or failure to comply with any federal, state or local law applicable to the Agreement, or arising out of any other action or failure to act by ENSTAR related to the System.

17 The CITY shall pay ENSTAR, in total, no more than the not to exceed CIAC set out 7. 18 in paragraph 1 above. The actual CIAC may be less and will be based upon actual costs incurred as described in Section 1 above. The parties have a mutual interest to ensure that the project proceeds 19 20 expeditiously and efficiently. Therefore, the City agrees to advance funds in three lump sum installments in calendar year 2013. On or about March 25, 2013, the City will provide a lump sum 21 22 in the amount of \$2,000,000 to facilitate pre-construction activities including, but not limited to, 23 permitting, surveying, engineering, design and procurement. This date is subject to final approval of the financing documents by a lending institution, the City Council, and the availability of the bond 24 25 proceeds. Notwithstanding a written authorization to proceed from the CITY, until ENSTAR has 26 received this initial advance of \$2,000,000, ENSTAR shall not be obligated to commence pre-27 construction activities. 28

Provided that ENSTAR first has notified the City that ENSTAR has signed a construction contract
with a third-party contractor, the City will forward a second lump sum in the amount of \$3,000,000
no later than June 3, 2013. Notwithstanding a written authorization to proceed from the City, until
ENSTAR has received this second advance payment of \$3,000,000, ENSTAR shall not be obligated
to commence installation of natural gas distribution mains.

Finally, the City shall forward a third lump sum payment in the amount of \$2,000,000 no later than
August 5, 2013. If the third advance is not made by August 5, 2013, ENSTAR may cease all
construction activities until such payment is actually received by ENSTAR.

The foregoing advance payments will be made in 2013 for a total of \$7,000,000. If the project is terminated for any reason, ENSTAR will refund any unused balance within thirty (30) days of contract termination.

42

1

2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13 14

15

16

Beginning in 2014, after all funds advanced in 2013 are exhausted, ENSTAR shall invoice the
 CITY each month during construction of the System for actual costs for ENSTAR labor, project

materials, and contractor work incurred during the preceding month. Save and except for portions of an invoice that are disputed in good faith, payments are to be made within thirty (30) days of receipt by the CITY of an ENSTAR invoice until the project is deemed complete, or the CIAC amount in paragraph 1 has been paid in full. Any amount outstanding after thirty (30) days will accrue interest at the rate of 10.5% percent per annum. In the event that all or a portion of any invoice (except for any portion of the invoice that is disputed in good faith) is not paid within fortyfive (45) days from receipt of billing, ENSTAR may suspend all construction activities until the past due balance has been paid in full.

8. For the purposes of conforming with the section of ENSTAR's tariff governing System extensions (Section 602), the HSAD will be considered a developing subdivision. The CITY will be analogous to a developer for the purposes of payment and refund of the CIAC outlined in paragraph 1 above.

9. The HSAD is designed and engineered to accommodate a single service line and meter to each lot and tract shown in Attachment "A." In the event a tract or parcel is subdivided into multiple lots, or a tract or parcel is developed in a manner requiring multiple meters or service lines, ENSTAR, in its sole discretion, may require payment for a separate main extension and/or reinforcement costs.

10. ENSTAR, in its sole discretion, may elect to treat property outside of the HSAD as shown in Attachment "A" as property not eligible for connection to the HSAD without payment for a separate main extension and/or reinforcement costs. Alternatively, ENSTAR may elect to connect such property to the System installed under the terms of this Agreement. In that event, property outside of the HSAD shall be treated as property that has not contributed to the cost of the System. Accordingly, if the property is connected during the calendar year of construction, or within two (2) full years following the year of construction, the property owner or customer will be required to pay, as a main CIAC, a prorated share of the original CIAC prior to connection to the System, as outlined in Section 602e(2)(a) of ENSTAR's tariff. Any deposits collected from outside the HSAD plus the Free Main Allowance (FMA) attributable to the new customer will be refunded pro rata to the CITY and any new customer who has paid a deposit by February 1 for the previous year's new customer additions.

11. Refunds:

(a) The Main Extension CIAC collected from a new Participant (as described in paragraph 10 above) plus the FMA attributable to the new Participant will be calculated and paid by ENSTAR annually on a pro rata basis to the CITY and any new Participant having paid a Main Extension CIAC. These will be paid by April 1 and be based upon the prior year's Participant additions to the Main Extension.

(b) Refunds not involving the collection of a CIAC will be calculated for the
CITY and those Participants who have Main Extension Advances on the Main Extension, except for
Feeder Mains, prorata, equal in total to the amount of the Free Main Allowance for each new
consuming Customer directly served by the Main Extension (not already included in a refund made
under paragraph 11(a) above) until all of the CIAC portion of the Advance has been refunded or

1 until the end of ten (10) full calendar years following the calendar year of construction, whichever 2 occurs earlier. These refunds will be calculated and paid by ENSTAR quarterly within one month following the end of the calendar quarter and will be based upon the previous calendar quarter's 3 4 Customer additions to the Main Extension.

5 After the end of ten (10) full calendar years following the calendar year of (c)construction the entire remaining amount of the CIAC shall become non-refundable and the 6 7 property of ENSTAR.

8 (d) ENSTAR may offset against any portion, or all, of any Main Extension CIAC, or any refund of a Main Extension CIAC, for any or all outstanding monies due ENSTAR by 9 10 the CITY. 11

This Main Extension CIAC shall bear no interest and in no case may the (e) amount of the refund or the amount totally refunded exceed the amount of the original CIAC.

13 After April 1st of each year, the CITY may request a report of Customers (f)14 added, in the preceding calendar year, to an outstanding Main Extension CIAC.

15 The CITY may distribute the refund entitlements, credit the refund against (g) 16 assessments due the CITY under the HSAD, make special assessment bond payments (related to 17 financing the HSAD), deposit the refund in a fund used as security for said special assessment 18 bonds, or may make such use of the refund as it determines to be appropriate. 19

12. The CITY shall indemnify, hold harmless, save and defend ENSTAR from any and all claims, charges and suits arising out of the formation of the HSAD, the collection of the HSAD assessments by the CITY and claim for a refund by a property owner if such claim arises from a property within the HSAD/Special Assessment District and asserts misuse or misappropriation of refunds paid to the CITY under the provisions of this Agreement.

26 Subject to the provisions of Section 7 above relating to advance payments, this 13. Agreement becomes effective on the date it is fully executed, provided ENSTAR shall not proceed 27 with the construction of the System until written authorization to proceed has been received from 28 29 the CITY, and provided further, if the CITY is unable to secure financing for the project at what the CITY Council determines are reasonable terms and conditions, or if the CITY Council does not 30 31 form the HSAD, the CITY may cancel this Agreement. If an HSAD is canceled by the CITY, the CITY agrees to reimburse, upon demand by ENSTAR, all expenses and costs related to construction 32 33 of the System, incurred after the receipt of written authorization to proceed. 34

35 Subject to the provisions of Section 7 above relating to advance payments, upon 14. 36 receipt of written authorization to proceed and certification of funding availability satisfactory to 37 ENSTAR, ENSTAR shall proceed expeditiously with surveys, acquisition of permits and 38 easements, and other actions necessary to begin the project. However, should adverse weather 39 conditions render completion of the project either too costly or impractical in ENSTAR's judgment, ENSTAR may delay completion of the project until the following construction season, unless prior 40 41 to construction start-up, the CITY cancels this Agreement pursuant to paragraph 15 below. If project completion is delayed under the provisions of this paragraph, ENSTAR agrees that the not to 43 exceed CIAC remains in effect. 44

12

20

21

22

23 24

15. This Agreement is entered into based upon an estimate of actual construction costs. If for any reasonable cause ENSTAR is unable to begin constructing the System during the 2013 construction season, either party may cancel this Agreement or may negotiate a new price consistent with the same methodology as described in this agreement as determined for the following year. In this paragraph, "reasonable cause" means a delay that is caused by a "Force Majeure Event" as defined in paragraph 26 below, or any other event or condition that another provision of this Agreement identifies as reasonable cause for the purpose of this paragraph.

16. ENSTAR shall be responsible for obtaining all permits, easements, authorizations, labor, materials, contracts and other things and actions necessary to construct the System. ENSTAR's inability to secure the necessary permits, easements, authorizations, labor, materials or contracts shall be considered reasonable cause under paragraph 15 of the Agreement.

17. The CITY will be allowed to participate in ENSTAR's typical processes associated with subcontracting the services to third-party contractors. Selection of any contractor, however, will be the sole responsibility of ENSTAR. In the selection process, preference will be given to a qualified bidder with the lowest bid. ENSTAR agrees to publish public notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the Homer area when soliciting bids from third-party contractors. In no event, however, shall this Section 17 be interpreted to require ENSTAR to deviate from its normal procedure for accepting and awarding contracts.

18. Pursuant to Section 602f(3)(d) of ENSTAR's tariff, the CITY will annually provide ENSTAR with a sworn verification that refunds to the CITY for the previous year made pursuant to ENSTAR tariff Section 602e(3) have been applied on behalf of individual Participants in accordance with the CITY's ordinances and resolutions that authorized the HSAD.

19. This Agreement is binding on the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the parties.

20. Notice under this Agreement may be mailed or emailed to the contact person listed below.

City of Homer

Contact Person: Walt Wrede, City Manager 491 E. Pioneer Avenue Homer, Alaska 99603 Office Phone: (907) 235-8182 x2222 Cell Phone: (907) 391-1201 Email: wwrede@ci.homer.ak.us ENSTAR Natural Gas Company, a division of SEMCO Energy, Inc. Contact Person: Vin Robinson, P.E. P. O. Box 190288 Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288 Office Phone: (907) 334-7712 Cell Phone: (907) 230-4464 Email: vin.robinson@enstarnaturalgas.com

33 21. This is the entire Agreement between the parties about the subject matter of this
 34 transaction and all prior agreements, understandings and representations, whether oral or written,

about this subject matter are merged into and superseded by this written Agreement. It may not be modified except in writing signed by both parties.

22. No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that right, nor shall any partial exercise of a right preclude any further exercise of that or any other right. The rights shall be cumulative and not exclude any rights or remedies provided by law.

23. The parties to this Agreement make no representation (except as expressly stated herein) or warranty of any kind or nature, directly or indirectly, express or implied, as to any matter whatsoever, including merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.

24. This Agreement shall be construed under the laws of Alaska. Any dispute hereunder will be resolved by the Alaska Superior Court at Anchorage. However, this clause shall not be interpreted to affect the primary jurisdiction of the Regulatory Commission of Alaska.

25. Neither ENSTAR nor the CITY shall be liable to the other for exemplary, punitive, incidental or consequential damages (including without limitation lost profits or revenues) resulting from or arising out of this Agreement, whether the claim is based in contract, tort, strict liability or any other legal theory or principle.

26. No delay or failure of performance by ENSTAR or the CITY, or the agents, directors, officers, employees and contractors of either, shall constitute a default hereunder or give rise to any claim for damages if and to the extent that such delay or failure is caused by Force Majeure affecting that party's ability to perform. *"Force Majeure Event"* means any event that directly or indirectly renders a Party unable, wholly or in part, to perform or comply with any obligation, covenant or condition in this Agreement if the event, or the adverse effects of the event, is outside of the control of, and could not have been prevented by, the affected Party with reasonable foresight, at reasonable cost, and by the exercise of reasonable diligence in good faith, and is not attributable to the negligence or willful misconduct of the affected Party. Force Majeure Events include without limitation the following events (to the extent they otherwise satisfy the definition):

(a) act of God, fire, lightning, landslide, earthquake, storm, hurricane, hurricane warning, flood, high water, washout, explosion or well blowout;

(b) strike, lockout or other industrial disturbance, act of the public enemy, war,
 military operation, blockade, insurrection, riot, epidemic, arrest or restraint by government of
 people, terrorist act, civil disturbance or national emergency;

(c) the inability of the affected Party to acquire, or the delay on the part of the affected Party in acquiring materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, servitudes, right-of-way grants, pipeline shipping capacity, easements, permits or licenses, approvals or authorizations by regulatory bodies or oil and gas lessors needed to enable the Party to perform;

(d) breakage of or accident to machinery, equipment, facilities, or lines of pipe,
and the repair, maintenance, improvement, replacement, test, or alteration to the machinery,
equipment, facilities, or lines of pipe, and the freezing of a well or line of pipe, well blowout, or the
partial or entire failure of a Gas well; or

(e) act, order, or requisition of any governmental agency or acting governmental authority, or any governmental law, proration, regulation, or priority.

This Force Majeure provision shall not apply to payment when due of money that is owed by one party or to the other under the terms of this Agreement.

27. ENSTAR and the CITY are independent entities and are not the agent, partner or employee of the other.

28. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to benefit any third party not a signatory hereto.

29. The parties recognize that this Agreement is the product of the joint efforts of the parties and agree that it shall not be construed against one party or the other as a result of the preparation, submittal or other event of negotiation, drafting or execution hereof.

In the event of any action, or any judicial proceedings, or if the parties agree to 30. arbitration proceedings to resolve any dispute under this Agreement, or to enforce any term of this Agreement, or to protect or preserve any rights under this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of its actual reasonable costs and actual reasonable attorney fees incurred.

Each person signing this Agreement warrants that he or she has authority to sign the 31. Agreement.

32. Neither party shall assign this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Notwithstanding the foregoing, and subject to the provisions of Section 17 above, the CITY agrees that ENSTAR may assign portions of the Work to qualified subcontractors without the consent of the CITY.

33. Additional Terms.

The CITY represents and warrants that neither federal Davis Bacon wages (a) nor Alaska 'Little Davis Bacon' wages' (AS 36.05) apply to this project.

ENSTAR will not be required to provide revegetation in areas where working (b)in previously disturbed soils.

ENSTAR will follow all federal, state, municipal and local codes and (c)regulations in the installation and preparation of the pipeline extension.

ENSTAR shall prepare its own SWPPP to ensure adequate coverage for (d)ENSTAR's scope of work.

ENSTAR believes (but does not warrant) that this Agreement does not (e) require the review or approval of the Regulatory Commission of Alaska.

42

1

1 2	34. By signing, the CITY acknowledges having read and understood each and every term and condition of this Agreement.
3 4	CITY OF HOMER
5	
6 7 8 9	By: Watt Wheele
10	Its: <u>CITY MANAGER</u>
11	
12 13	Date: <u>MANCH 20,</u> 2013
14	
15	
	ENISTAD NATUDAL CAS COMPANY
19	a division of belivico energy, ne.
20	
100 Contraction (W A aller African
200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200 - 200	By:
	Its: A one deat.
25	and the second sec
20000 00	Date: March 14, 2013
2014-01010	
100000000000	
30	
31	
	-Subject to Special Assessment Bonds to be issued.
35	
36	
2012/02/201	Saure fore
	ranance Director
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	ENSTAR NATURAL GAS COMPANY, a division of SEMCO Energy, Inc. By: <u>Mathew Staning</u> Its: <u>Residuat</u> Date: <u>March 19, 2013</u> Fund Certification \$12,160,632 -Subject to Special Assessment Bonds to be issued.

City of Homer GAS - Reconciliation Thru 6/30/2021

Fund 175 - GAS																1
Reconciliation																
Sources/Uses	Damt #		2013	2014	Subtotals	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021			 	
	Dept #	4504				2015	2016	2017	2010	2019	2020				 	
KPB Loan Revenues	375	4524	8,809,368.00	3,550,020.00	12,359,388.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-				
Interest Income	375	4801	97.45	3,504.72		282,539.39	355,112.19	257,339.45	227,867.68	164,568.94	127,685.47	70,000.00				
Assessment Revenue	375	4518	-			4,924,924.04	1,238,321.96	1,296,048.80	889,891.02	929,793.87	808,142.20		unreconciled thr	u 06/30		
FMA Revenue	375	4902										1,971,808.00			 	
Sub Total (375)			8,809,465.45	3,553,524.72		5,207,463.43	1,593,434.15	1,553,388.25	1,117,758.70	1,094,362.81	935,827.67	2,543,808.00			 	
Wages	375	5100	(138,224.97)	(47,335.11)	(185,560.08)	(1,547.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-				-
Misc Expenses	375	5200	(26,286.55)	(3,463.57)	(29,750.12)	(14,947.36)	-	-	(1,351.86)	(1,189.11)	-	-				
Professional Fees	375	5210	(5,345.96)	(1,282.05)	(6,628.01)	(8,897.00)	(1,904.68)	(1,979.68)	(1,904.68)	(99,540.92)	(2,349.68)	(25.00)				
Construction/Equip	375	5261	(23,066.33)	(5,832.83)	(28,899.16)			-		-	-					
Payments to Enstar	377	5261	(7,000,000.00)	(5,085,632.00)	(12,085,632.00)											
Debt - Principal	375	5607				(4,094,163.16)	(3,686,458.92)	(502,520.00)	(516,428.08)	(536,818.79)	(559,717.09)	(2,459,945.08)				
Debt - Interest	375	5608		(307,933.49)		(587,127.45)	(313,541.08)	(179,638.12)	(165,730.04)	(145,339.33)	(122,441.03)	(50,681.59)				
Law suit	375	5624				(42,500.00)					-					
Sub Total			(7,192,923.81)	(5,451,479.05)	(12,336,469.37)	(4,749,181.97)	(4,001,904.68)	(684,137.80)	(685,414.66)	(782,888.15)	(684,507.80)	(2,510,651.67)				
Net Assets			1,616,541.64	(1,897,954.33)		458,281.46	(2,408,470.53)	869,250.45	432,344.04	311,474.66	251,319.87	33,156.33				
Beginning Fund Balance			-	1,616,541.64		(281,412.69)	176,868.77	(2,233,601.76)	(1,364,351.31)	(932,007.27)	(620,532.61)	(369,212.74)			_	+
Audit adjustments to fund ba	lance			,,		(, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(2,000.00)	(),	())	((()=.=				
Ending Fund Balance			1,616,541.64	(281,412.69)		176,868.77	(2,233,601.76)	(1,364,351.31)	(932,007.27)	(620,532.61)	(369,212.74)	(336,056.41)				